Measured at amortised cost

Unsecured loans 20 & 21 300.1 285.1 300.0 285.0

Obligations under finance leases 21 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

320.2 313.3 320.0 314.7

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS	  | 103

37 Prior year adjustment

Historically the Institution has accounted for tuition fee income from XJTLU students and Postgraduate Progression
Awards (PPA) at the gross amount received and accounted for discounts on the fee income separately within scholarship
expenditure.  Under the rules of FRS 102, on the basis that all XJTLU and PPA students receive a discount on their fees, the
discounts are not discretionary and hence should be accounted for as a deduction from fee income itself.
The prior year figures have been restated to deduct the discounts from fee income for XJTLU and PPA students.  The impact
on the prior year Consolidated and Institution’s Statement of Comprehensive Income is shown below.  There is no impact on
the prior year Consolidated and Institution’s Statement of Financial Position.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2020

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments As restated

£m £m £m

Tuition fees and education contracts

Full-time home and EU students 157.1 (0.2) 156.9

Full-time international students 141.6 (6.8) 134.8

298.7 (7.0) 291.7

Other operating expenses (197.3) 7.0 (190.3)

Surplus for the year 67.2 - 67.2

Other comprehensive income (30.3) - (30.3)

Total comprehensive income for the year 36.9 - 36.9

Institution Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2020

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments As restated

£m £m £m

Tuition fees and education contracts

Full-time home and EU students 157.1 (0.2) 156.9

Full-time international students 140.3 (6.8) 133.5

297.4 (7.0) 290.4

Other operating expenses (197.7) 7.0 (190.7)

Surplus for the year 70.9 - 70.9

Other comprehensive income (30.3) - (30.3)

Total comprehensive income for the year 40.6 - 40.6

104  | 	 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38 US Department of Education Financial Responsibility Supplemental Schedule

In satisfaction of its obligations to facilitate students’ access to US federal financial aid, the Institution is required, by the US
Department of Education, to present the following Supplemental Schedule in a prescribed format.
The amounts presented within the schedules have been:
•	 prepared under the historical cost convention, subject to the revaluation of certain fixed assets;
•	 prepared using United Kingdom generally accepted accounting practice, in accordance with Financial Reporting